

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-1438

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,
ON BEHALF OF ADRIAN PETERSON

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Joseph G. Schmitt
Peter Gray
Nilan Johnson Lewis PA
120 South Sixth Street
Suite 400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-7500 (phone)
(612) 305-7501 (fax)

Daniel L. Nash
Pratik A. Shah
Stacey Eisenstein
Marla S. Axelrod
James E. Tysse
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000 (phone)
(202) 887-4288 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Disciplinary Framework Under The Collective Bargaining Agreement	3
1. <i>The NFL-NFLPA Collective Bargaining Agreement</i>	3
2. <i>Personal Conduct Policy</i>	6
3. <i>The Commissioner’s August 2014 Letter</i>	9
B. Factual Background.....	10
1. <i>Peterson Is Indicted And Arrested For Felony Child Abuse</i>	10
2. <i>Peterson Pleads To A Criminal Charge And Is Disciplined Under The Policy</i>	11
3. <i>Peterson Appeals His Discipline</i>	12
4. <i>The Arbitration Award</i>	14
C. District Court Decision.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. FEDERAL COURTS OWE LABOR ARBITRATION AWARDS AN “EXTRAORDINARY” LEVEL OF DEFERENCE.....	21
II. THE HEARING OFFICER’S DECISION DREW ITS ESSENCE FROM THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT	23
A. The Hearing Officer Applied The CBA And Other Applicable Authority	23
B. The District Court Erred In Substituting Its Own Judgment On The Retroactivity Claim	25

III. THE HEARING OFFICER DID NOT EXCEED HIS AUTHORITY IN ANSWERING THE QUESTION THE NFLPA ASKED34

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER DISMISSAL OF THE NFLPA’S PETITION38

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B)44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

VIRUS CERTIFICATION46

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alcan Packaging Co. v. Graphic Commc’n Conference, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters & Local Union No. 77-P</i> , 729 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>American Nat’l Can Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 120 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 1997)	2, 30, 31, 32
<i>Bureau of Engraving, Inc. v. Graphic Commc’n Int’l Union, Local 1B</i> , 284 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Delta Mine Holding Co. v. AFC Coal Properties, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>El Dorado Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 247 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Hoffman v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2001)	26, 39
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	28, 37
<i>Lincoln Nat’l. Life Ins. Co. v. Payne</i> , 374 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	21
<i>McGrann v. First Albany Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2005)	26, 30, 34
<i>Midwest Div.-LSH, LLC v. Nurses United for Improved Patient Care</i> , 720 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 21, 22, 34, 36
<i>Molina Jerez v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2010)	28

<i>Northern States Power Co., Minnesota v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 160,</i> 711 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>PaineWebber Grp., Inc. v. Zinsmeyer Trusts P’ship,</i> 187 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>PSC Custom, LP v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, Local No. 11-770,</i> 763 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	39
<i>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Indus., Inc.,</i> 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Trailways Lines, Inc. v. Trailways, Inc. Joint Council,</i> 807 F.2d 1416 (8th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>United States Dep’t of Labor v. Rapid Robert’s Inc.,</i> 130 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. United Transp. Union,</i> 3 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan,</i> 439 U.S. 89 (1978) (per curiam).....	21
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	2, 21, 22, 27, 32, 33, 34
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.,</i> 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	23, 26
<i>Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States,</i> 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991)	39, 41
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of the United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of Am.,</i> 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	35

<i>Walsh v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Westinghouse Elevators of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. S.I.U. de Puerto Rico</i> , 583 F.2d 1184 (1st Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Williams v. National Football League</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)	40, 41
<i>Winfrey v. Simmons Food, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2007)	40

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C.	
§ 173(d).....	21
§ 185 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 21
